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Zoning Board of Adjustment
December 4, 2012
5:30 PM ~ Workshop Meeting
6:00 PM ~ Regular Meeting

City Hall
Council Chambers
1101 Texas Avenue,
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Agenda
Chyor Cousror Srmrm Zoning Board of Adjustment
Jiome nf Kxis ACN { vy Workshop Meeting

Tuesday, December 4, 2012 at 5:30 PM
City Hall Council Chambers
1101 Texas Avenue
College Station, Texas 77840

1. Call to order.
2. Discussion of Regular Agenda items.

3. Presentation, possible action, and discussion regarding the Role and Responsibility of the
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

4. Consideration and possible action on future agenda items — A Zoning Board Member
may inquire about a subject for which notice has not been given. A statement of specific
factual information or the recitation of existing policy may be given. Any deliberation
shall be limited to a proposal to place the subject on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.

5. Adjourn.



Consultation with Attorney {Gov’t Code Section 551.071; possible action.
The Zoning Board of Adjustments may seek advice from its attorney regarding a pending and
contemplated litigation subject or attorney-client privileged information. After executive session
discussion, any final action or vote taken will be in public. If litigation or attorney-client
privileged information issues arise as to the posted subject matter of this Zoning Board of
Adjustments meeting, an executive session will be held.

Notice is hereby given that a Workshop Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of
College Station, Texas will be held on Tuesday, December 4, 2012 at 5:30 PM at the City
Hall Council Chambers, 1101 Texas Avenue, College Station, Texas. = The following
subjects will be discussed, to wit: See Agenda

Posted this the day of ,2012at  p.m.
CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

By
Sherry Mashburn, City Secretary

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Workshop Meeting of the
Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of College Station, Texas, is a true and correct
copy of said Notice and that | posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the bulletin
board at City Hall, 1101 Texas Avenue, in College Station, Texas, and the City’s website,
www.cstx.qov. The Agenda and Notice are readily accessible to the general public at all
times. Said Notice and Agenda were posted on p.m. and remained so
posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

This public notice was removed from the official posting board at the College Station City
Hall on the following date and time: by

Dated this day of , 2012,

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

By

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the day of , 2012.

Notary Public- Brazos County, Texas

My commission expires:

This building is wheelchair accessible. Handicap parking spaces are available. Any request for sign interpretive
service must be made 48 hours before the meeting. To make arrangements call (979) 764-3541 or (TDD) 1-800-
735-2989. Agendas may be viewed on www.cstX.gov.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, December 4, 2012 at 6:00 PM
City Hall Council Chambers
1101 Texas Avenue

College Station, Texas 77840
1. Call to order — Explanation of functions of the Board.
2. Discussion of approved requested Administrative Adjustments.

e Case # 12-239 ~ 201 Holleman Drive East ~ Off-Street Parking (TR)
o Case # 12-240 ~ 4207 Norwich ~ Residential Dimensional Standards (MTH)

3. Consideration, discussion and possible action to approve meeting minutes.
e October 2, 2012 meeting minutes.

4. Public hearing, presentation, discussion, and possible action on a sign variance request to the
Unified Development Ordinance, Section 7.5.N, Freestanding Commercial Signs, to allow a
freestanding sign to be located at 1150 University Drive East. Case # 12-005000206 (TR)

5. Public hearing, presentation, discussion, and possible action on a sign variance request to the
Unified Development Ordinance, Section 7.5.N, Freestanding Commercial Signs, to allow a
reduced setback for a freestanding sign at 12850 Old Wellborn Road #300. Case # 12-
00500210 (MTH)

6. Public hearing, presentation, discussion, and possible action on a sign variance request to the
Unified Development Ordinance, Section 7.5.Y, Signs for Permitted Non-residential Uses in
Residential or Agricultural Districts, to allow a height and area increase for a sign at 2541
Earl Rudder Freeway South. Case # 12-00500219 (TR)

7. Consideration and possible action on future agenda items — A Zoning Board Member may
inquire about a subject for which notice has not been given. A statement of specific factual
information or the recitation of existing policy may be given. Any deliberation shall be
limited to a proposal to place the subject on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.

8. Adjourn.



Consultation with Attorney {Gov’t Code Section 551.071; possible action.
The Zoning Board of Adjustments may seek advice from its attorney regarding a pending and contemplated
litigation subject or attorney-client privileged information. After executive session discussion, any final action or
vote taken will be in public. If litigation or attorney-client privileged information issues arise as to the posted
subject matter of this Zoning Board of Adjustments meeting, an executive session will be held.

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of College
Station, Texas will be held on Tuesday, December 4, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. at the City Hall Council
Chambers, 1101 Texas Avenue, College Station, Texas. The following subjects will be discussed, to
wit: See Agenda

Posted this the day of , 2012 at p.m.
CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

By
Sherry Mashburn, City Secretary

By
David Neeley, City Manager

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board
of Adjustment of the City of College Station, Texas, is a true and correct copy of said Notice and
that | posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the bulletin board at City Hall, 1101 Texas
Avenue, in College Station, Texas, and the City’s website, www.cstx.gov. The Agenda and Notice
are readily accessible to the general public at all times. Said Notice and Agenda were posted
on p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours proceeding
the scheduled time of said meeting.

This public notice was removed from the official posting board at the College Station City Hall on
the following date and time: by

Dated this day of , 2012,

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

By

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the day of , 2012,

Notary Public- Brazos County, Texas

My commission expires:

This building is wheelchair accessible. Handicap parking spaces are available. Any request for
sign interpretive service must be made 48 hours before the meeting. To make arrangements call
979.764.3517 or (TDD) 800.735.2989. Agendas may be viewed on www.cstx.gov.
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Crry or COLLEGE STATION
Home of Texas A&M University*

MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting
October 2, 2012
Council Chambers
1101 Texas Avenue
6:00 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chairman Hunter Goodwin, Jim Davis, Dick Dabney, Scott Simpson,
Josh Benn

MEMBERS ABSENT: Marsha Sanford
STAFF PRESENT: Staff Assistant Deborah Grace-Rosier, Staff Planners Morgan Hester,
Assistant Director Lance Simms, Assistant City Attorney Adam Falco,

Action Center Representative Jordan Wood

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1:  Call to order — Explanation of functions of the Board.

Chairman Goodwin called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2:  Consideration of absence requests.

e Josh Benn ~ September 4, 2012
Board Member Jim Davis motioned to approve the request. Board Member Simpson seconded
the motion. Board Member Josh Benn abstained from voting. Motion to approve passed (4-0-1).

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3:  Consideration, discussion and possible action to approve meeting
minutes.

e September 4, 2012 meeting minutes

Board Member Dick Dabney motioned to approve the September 4, 2012 meeting minutes.
Board Member Jim Davis seconded the motion, which passed (5-0).



AGENDA ITEM NO. 4:  Presentation, possible action, and discussion on a variance request to
the Unified Development Ordinance, Section 5.2., ‘Residential Dimensional Standards’ at 1023
James Parkway Case # 12-00500185 (MTH)

Staff Planner Morgan Hester presented the staff report and stated that the applicant is requesting a
variance of 1-foot to the 7.5 side building setback to rectify an encroachment. Ms. Hester ended her
staff report by telling the Board that staff is recommending denial.

Chairman Hunter Goodwin opened the public hearing.

Tammie Bissett, 1023 James Parkway, College Station, Texas, stepped before the Board and was sworn
in by Chairman Hunter Goodwin. Ms. Bissett spoke in favor of the request. She explained to the Board
the details of how the encroachment happened.

There was general discussion amongst the Board.
Chairman Hunter Goodwin closed the public hearing.

Board Member Josh Benn motioned to approve a 1-foot variance to the side building setback due
to special conditions of: the shape of the lot, alleyway, utility easements and right-of-way; and the
hardship being: lack of reasonable use of the property. Board Member Jim Davis seconded the
motion. Motion to approve passed (4-0-1). Board Member Scott Simpson voting for denial

AGENDA ITEM NO.5:  Consideration and possible action on future agenda items — A Zoning
Board Member may inquire about a subject for which notice has not been given. A statement of
specific factual information or the recitation of existing policy may be given. Any deliberation shall be
limited to a proposal to place the subject on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.

No action was taken.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6:  Adjourn.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:18 p.m.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Deborah Grace-Rosier, Staff Assistant Hunter Goodwin, Chairman
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Cr1Yy OF COLLEGE STATION

VARIANCE REQUEST
FOR
1150 University Drive East

REQUEST: A variance to allow an additional freestanding sign
LOCATION: 1150 University Drive East

APPLICANT: Texas Hotel Management c/o Stalworth Real Estate
PROPERTY OWNER: Mae Dean Wheeler, Trustee

PROJECT MANAGER: Teresa Rogers, Staff Planner

trogers@cstx.gov
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial.

BACKGROUND: In 1999, the subject property was final platted as one lot and contains 356
feet of linear frontage along University Drive. According to the Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO) each building plot is allowed one freestanding sign, or a number of low profile signs if the
linear frontage of the property exceeds 75 feet. If a freestanding sign is used, it is common for
the tenants to share the allowable signage area. In this case, Phase One of the lot was
developed as a site for Red Lobster in 2006. Under the current property owner, a sign permit
was granted to Red Lobster for a freestanding sign of with an area of 197 square feet. The
maximum allowable sign area for a freestanding sign on this lot is 200 square feet, leaving three
square feet of signage for other establishments on the site. Therefore, the applicant is
reguesting a variance to UDO Section 7.5.N, Freestanding Commercial Signs, to allow an
additional freestanding sign.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE SECTION: Section 7.5.N, Freestanding Commercial Signs

ORDINANCE INTENT: The purpose of the City’s sign regulations is to establish clear and
unambiguous regulations pertaining to signs in the City of College Station and to promote an
attractive community, foster traffic safety, and enhance the effective communication and
exchange of ideas and commercial information. The UDO seeks to provide a reasonable
balance between the right of a person to identify his or her business or activity and the rights of
the public to be protected against visual discord and safety hazards that result from the
unrestricted proliferation, location, and construction of signs.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 1 of 6
December 4, 2012
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1150 UNIVERSITY DRIVE

W DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 2 of 6
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NOTIFICATIONS
Advertised Board Hearing Date: December 4, 2012

The following neighborhood organizations that are registered with the City of College Station’s
Neighborhood Services have received a courtesy letter of notification of this public hearing:

College Station Grand Oaks Homeowners’ Association Inc

Property owner notices mailed: 23

Contacts in support: None as of date of Staff Report.
Contacts in opposition: Two as of date of Staff Report.

Inquiry contacts: Four as of date of Staff Report.

ZONING AND LAND USES

Direction Zoning Land Use

GC General Commercial and OV Phase One: Restaurant

Sublect Property. | orridor Overlay Phase Two: Vacant

GC General Commercial and OV
North - Hotel
Corridor Overlay

Across Lincoln Avenue is single-family

South R-1 Single-Family Residential residential

GC General Commercial and OV

; Across Lincoln Avenue is a hotel
Corridor Overlay

East

R-1 Single Family Residential and Single-family residential and apartment

West R-4 Multi-Family buildings

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
1. Frontage: Approximately 350 feet of frontage on University Drive East and approximately
850 feet of frontage along Lincoln Avenue.

2. Access: Access to the subject property is from Lincoln Avenue and University Drive East
(via a private cross-access easement).

3. Topography and vegetation: The site consists of a mixture of impervious surfaces for the
existing Red Lobster development and some natural vegetation in the floodplain.

4. Floodplain: Portions of the subject property lie within the FEMA designated AE floodplain.

REVIEW CRITERIA
1. Extraordinary conditions: That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting
the land involved such that strict application of the provisions of the UDO will deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

The applicant states, “The property is L shaped and the building pad will be over 400
feet from the centerline of University Drive and behind the creek and its related

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 4 of 6
December 4, 2012



vegetation.” However, it is Staff's opinion that the existing freestanding sign on the
property is clearly visible from University Drive. Furthermore, since the proposed hotel
will be multi-storied, the allowable attached signage would also be visible from
surrounding streets.

The applicant also stated that a University Drive address would be confusing to users
trying to find the location if they are looking for it on University Drive and the driveway is
not marked. However, the UDO allows directional traffic control signs (in addition to free
standing signage and attached signage) to guide customers to the location. Therefore, in
Staff’'s opinion, the applicant has not provided evidence that a special condition exists on
the property such that the strict applications of the provisions of the UDO would deprive
the applicant of the reasonable use of the property.

2. Enjoyment of a substantial property right: That the variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant.

This variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant. The subject property is allowed one freestanding sign,
which is currently located near the corner of University Drive East and Lincoln Avenue.
Most of the allowable area of the sign is currently being used by Red Lobster; however,
it could be modified to accommodate signage for the proposed development. The
property owner also has the option of removing the existing freestanding sign and
replacing it with any number of low profile signs, so long as there is a minimum
separation between signs of 150 feet. Additionally, attached signs and directional traffic
control signs would be allowed for the proposed development.

3. Substantial detriment: That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in
administering this UDO.

The granting of this variance would be contrary to the provisions of the UDO.

4. Subdivision: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the
orderly subdivision of land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this UDO.

The granting of this variance would not have the effect of preventing the orderly
subdivision of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of the UDO.

5. Flood hazard protection: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of
preventing flood hazard protection in accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and
Improvements.

The granting of this variance will not have the effect of preventing flood hazard
protection in accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and Improvements.

6. Other property: That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity.

All businesses in the vicinity are required to abide by the same standards outlined in
Section 7.5 Signs of the UDO. In fact, there are several examples on University Drive

where establishments have shared freestanding signs, including hotels.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 5 of 6
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7. Hardships: That the hardship is not the result of the applicant’'s own actions.

It is Staff's opinion that a hardship does not exist on the property. The proposed
development is permitted to share freestanding signage with the existing building (Red
Lobster) Furthermore, the proposed development would also be allowed to utilize
attached signs and directional traffic control signs under the ordinance.

8. Comprehensive Plan: That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict
with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of this UDO.

The granting of this variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan
but does conflict with the provisions of the UDO in that it does not protect the public’s
right to be protected against visible discord and safety hazards that result from the
unrestricted proliferation, location, and construction of signs.

9. Utilization: That because of these conditions, the application of the UDO to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property.

The application of the UDO standards to this particular piece of property does not
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the applicant in the utilization of their property. If the
variance is denied, the applicant can still develop the property. Additionally, as
mentioned previously, the proposed development can take advantage of several types of
signage allowed by the UDO.

ALTERNATIVES

The applicant has not proposed any alternatives to the granting of the variance requests.
However, the applicant could modify the sign currently being used by Red Lobster to
accommodate signage for the proposed development. The property owner may also remove the
existing freestanding sign and replace it with any number of low profile signs, so long as there is
a minimum separation between signs of 150 feet. Additionally, attached signs and directional
traffic control signs would be allowed for this development.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends denial of the variance request. In Staff’'s opinion the applicant has failed to
demonstrate that a special condition or hardship exists in this case.

SUPPORTING MATERIALS
1. Application
2. Applicant’s Exhibits

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 6 of 6
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

1 MINIMUM SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

[33/ / $350 Zoning Board of Adjustment Application Fee.

E’{ Application completed in full. This application form provided by the City of College Station must be used
and may not be adjusted or altered. Please attach pages if additional information is provided.

[] Additional materials may be required of the applicant such as site plans, elevation drawings, sign details,
and floor plans. The applicant shall be informed of any extra materials required.

Date of Optional Preapplication Conference September 12, 2012

ADDRESS 1750 University Drive, College Station, TX

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Lot, Block, Subdivision) Wheeler Phase 2, Block 1, Lot 2 (pts of) 2.68 acres

APPLICANT/PROJECT MANAGER'S INFORMATION (Primary contact for the project):
Name Téxas Hotel Management c/o Staworth Real Estate E-mail fah@stalworthonline.com

Street Address 1700 George Bush Drive East, Suite. #240

city College Station State TX Zip Code 77840

Phone Number 979-696-1444 Fax Number

PROPERTY OWNER'S INFORMATION (Please attach an additional sheet for multiple owners):

Name Mae Dean Wheeler, Trustee E-mail garcia@mdwheelercompanies.com

Street Address 19719 Whitney Street

City Houston State X Zip Code 77006
Phone Number 773-355-5355 Fax Number 773-355-1082

Current zoning of subject property ~ General Commercial

Action requested (check all that apply):

[] Setback variance [(] Appeal of Written Interpretation
[] Parking variance [J Special Exception

Sign variance [[] Drainage Variance

[] Lotdimension variance [] Other

Applicable ordinance section to vary from:

UDQO Section 7.4.N - Free Standing Commercial Signs

10/10 Page 1 of 5




Sep251210:17a M D Wheeler Companies 7132551082 p.2

GENERAL VARIANCE REQUEST

1. The followIng specific variation from the ordinance Is requested:

See Attached

2. This variance is necessary due to the following special conditions:

Special Condition Definition: To justify a variance, the difficully must be due fo unique cireumstances Involving
the particular property. The unique circumstances must be related to a physical characteristic of the property itsalf,
not to the owner's personal situation. This is because regardless of ownership, the varance will run with the land.

Example: A creek bisecting a lot, a smaller buildable area than s seen on surounding lots, specimen trees.

Note: A cul-de-sac is a standard sireet layout in College Station. The shape of standard cul-de-sac lots are
_generally not special conditions.

See Attached

3. The unnecessary hardship(s) involved by meeting the provisions of the ordinance other than financial-hardship is/are:
Hardship Definition: The Inability to make reasonable use of the property In accord with the literal requirements
of the law. The hardship must be a direct resutt of the special condition.

Example: A hardship of a creek bisesting & lot could be the reduction of the buildable area on the lot, when
compared to neighboring properties.

See Attached

4. The following alternatives to the requested variance are passible:

N See Attached

§. This variance will not be contrary la the public interest by virtue of the following facts:

See Attached

The applicant has prepared this application and certifias that the facts stated herein and exhibits aftached hersto are
true, conrscl, and complete. IF THIS APPLICATION IS FILED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE QWNER OF THE
PROPERTY, this application must be accompanied by a power of attorney statement from the owner. if there is
more than one owner, all owners musi sign the appiication or the power of attorney. If the owner is a company, the
application must be accompanled by proof of authority for the company's representative to sign the application on its
behalf.

,fB3£J¥5i«»~J ﬂkyﬁimﬁaAJ'TticnﬁbuP’ ;%Q#ﬂténiia4”§L§:fL£3/2~
Date J

Signature and title

1010 Page 201 §




General Variance Request
1150 University Drive, College Station 77840

. The following specific variation from the ordinance is requested:

Applicant requests a variance from the sign ordinance so that a monument sign be
located along University Drive in the location shown as “Proposed Monument Sign” on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto. The anticipated sign would be similar to the Hyatt Place
monument on the neighboring property as shown on Exhibit “B” attached hereto.

. The Variance is necessary due to the following special conditions:

Property Shape: The Property is “L” shaped and the building pad will be over 400’ from
the centerline of University Drive and behind the creek and its related vegetation. The
“L” shape creates a problem not only with distance but also in that the building will sit
behind an already developed hotel tract further limiting customers’ ability to find the
Property.

Creek: Due to the creek running across the front of the Property and the related
vegetation, the building pad is placed in the back of the Property. As you can tell from
the photos in Exhibit “B” attached hereto, the building location is very obscured.
Address: This property has a University Drive address and it will be misleading and
confusing to users trying to find the location if they are looking for it on University Drive
and the driveway is not marked.

. The unnecessary hardship(s) involved by meeting the provisions of the ordinance other
than the financial hardship is/are:
e Existing Signage: The overall site has over 1,200’ of street frontage along University and

Lincoln combined. 340’ of this are along University. Since the ordinance is only using the
University Drive frontage, Red Lobster’s sign is already maxing out the signage allowed.
Since the Property has so much frontage along Lincoln, and a University Drive address,
the lack of using the Lincoln frontage when calculating the allowed signage allowed is a
hardship. Additionally, Red Lobster is under no obligation to allow additional signage on
their sign. Note that the Red Lobster sign is approximately 260’ from the Property’s
access drive where the new monument would be located.

Confusion: Since the Red Lobster sign is located approximately 260’ from the Property’s
drive, signage would prove to be both misleading and confusing to customers if the
signage were to be shared in that one location. The overall development has over 1,200’
of street frontage and this much frontage needs more than one sign to safely direct
customers to the correct location.

Comprehensive Plan: It will be impossible to develop the property per the
comprehensive plan without signage on University Drive. Lincoln does not offer enough
visibility to passing traffic for the property to be developed as such.




4. The following alternatives to the requested variance are possible:
As an alternative the monument sign could be located in the “Alternate Sign Location”
depicted on Exhibit “A”.

5. This variance will not be contrary to the public interest by virtue of the following facts:

e Distance From Other Signs: The proposed monument sign will be approximately 255’
from the existing Red Lobster Sign and approximately 410’ from the adjacent Hyatt Place
monument sign. The average sign distance across University Drive in that block is about
170’. So, even with the variance approval the new monument sign distance from other
signs will be well above the average. See Exhibit “C” attached hereto showing other sign
locations in the area.

e Direction: A monument sign like what others have along University Drive will provide
adequate direction to customers looking for the entrance to a building that is obscured
by a creek and its vegetation. This will prevent driver confusion and allow those traveling
university to safely find their destination without having to pass it several times.
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CITY OF COLLEGE STATION

VARIANCE REQUEST
FOR
12850 Old Wellborn Road #300

REQUEST: A variance of 20 feet to the 70 foot freestanding sign setback.
LOCATION: 12850 Old Wellborn Road #300

APPLICANT: Chris Pletcher, Wakefield Signs

PROPERTY OWNER: Chuck Moreau, Moreau Family Investments Ltd.

PROJECT MANAGER: Morgan Hester, Staff Planner

mhester@cstx.gov
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial.

BACKGROUND: The subject property is located off of Old Wellborn Road. The applicant has
stated that due to the site’s location being 150’ setback from Wellborn Road due to a railroad
easement, visibility of their site is difficult. Additionally, a future plan to construct a driveway
connecting to the adjacent property prevents them from putting the freestanding sign in place
that complies with the 70’ freestanding sign setback. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a
variance of 20 feet to the 70 feet freestanding sign setback.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE SECTION: UDO Section 7.5.N ‘Freestanding Commercial Signs’

ORDINANCE INTENT: The purpose of UDO Section 7.5, ‘Signs’, is to establish clear and
unambiguous regulations pertaining to signs in the City of College Station and to promote an
attractive community, foster traffic safety, and enhance the effective communication and
exchange of ideas and commercial information. Signs are recognized as being necessary for
visual communication for public convenience. Furthermore, it is recognized that businesses and
other activities have the right to identify themselves by using signs that are incidental to the use
on the premises where the signs are located. The UDO seeks to provide a reasonable balance
between the right of a person to identify his or her business or activity and the rights of the
public to be protected against visual discord and safety hazards that result from the unrestricted
proliferation, location, and construction of signs.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 1 of 6
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NOTIFICATIONS
Advertised Board Hearing Date: December 4, 2012

The following neighborhood organizations that are registered with the City of College Station’s
Neighborhood Services have received a courtesy letter of notification of this public hearing:

N/A
Property owner notices mailed: Four.
Contacts in support: None as of date of Staff Report.
Contacts in opposition: None as of date of Staff Report.
Inquiry contacts: None as of date of Staff Report.
ZONING AND LAND USES
Direction Zoning Land Use
Subject Property Cl Commercial Industrial Retail - Brazos \_/aIIey Floor and
Design
North A-O Agricultural Open Undeveloped
PDD Planned Development Retail — Granite Storage and
South -
District Sales
Across Wellborn Road is a retail
East (Acgoosasd;Nellborn GC General Commercial center which includes fast food
and offices.
PDD Planned Development
West District, A-O Agricultural Open Undeveloped

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
1. Frontage: The subject property has approximately 260 feet of frontage on Old Wellborn
Road.

2. Access: The subject property is accessed by Old Wellborn Road.
3. Topography and vegetation: The site is relatively flat and has little to no vegetation.
4. Floodplain: The subject property is not located within FEMA regulated flood plain.

REVIEW CRITERIA

1. Extraordinary conditions: That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the
land involved such that strict application of the provisions of the UDO will deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

The applicant has stated that because they are located on a smaller road and have a 150
foot railroad easement between their building on Old Wellborn Road and Wellborn Road
(FM 2154), passerby traffic is not able to see their business.

2. Enjoyment of a substantial property right: That the variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant.
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This variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property as the
applicant has the right to install a sign in other locations on their property without seeking a
variance.

3. Substantial detriment: That granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing
the orderly subdivision of land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this UDO.

The granting of this variance would be contrary to the provisions of this UDO.

4. Subdivision: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the
orderly subdivision of land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this UDO.

The granting of this variance would not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision
of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this UDO.

5. Flood hazard protection: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of
preventing flood hazard protection in accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and
Improvements.

The granting of this variance will not have the effect of preventing flood hazard protection in
accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and Improvements because no portion of this
property is located within the floodplain.

6. Other property: That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity.

All businesses along Wellborn Road are required to abide by the same standards outlined in
UDO Section 7.5.N ‘Freestanding Commercial Signs’.

7. Hardships: That the hardship is not the result of the applicant’'s own action.

The location of the proposed driveway is based on the applicant’s own plan for the future
and is not based on any restrictions on the site or from this UDO.

8. Comprehensive Plan: That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with
the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of this UDO.

The granting of this variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan but
does conflict with the provisions of this UDO in that it does not protect the public’s right to be
protected against visible discord and safety hazards that result from the unrestricted
proliferation, location, and construction of signs.

9. Utilization: That because of these conditions, the application of the UDO to the particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property.

The application of this UDO standards to this particular piece of property does not prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the applicant in the utilization of their property.
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ALTERNATIVES

The applicant has suggested allowing a larger freestanding sign to be allowed further back on
the property; however, the maximum height for a freestanding sign is with square footage being
based on the site’s linear frontage. Staff believes that alternatives to the location of the sign
could be based on moving the proposed driveway or putting the sign closer to the building in the
grass area adjacent to the parking lot.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends denial of the variance request.

SUPPORTING MATERIALS
1. Application
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

CASE NO.: ‘ O

gk //\" 39 m1=—-

TIME:
Crry or COLLEGE STATION ;m
Home of Texas ASM University® STAFF: f

7’

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

MINIMUM SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

M%SO Zoning Board of Adjustment Application Fee.
Application completed in full. This application form provided by the City of College Station must be used
and may not be adjusted or altered. Please attach pages if additional information is provided.

Additional materials may be required of the applicant such as site plans, elevation drawings, sign details,
and floor plans. The applicant shall be informed of any extra materials required.

Date of Optional Preapplication Conference

ADDRESS [2%50 0ld_(uadlbpm 2L . /»H‘- 20
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Lot, Block, Subdivision) lat- @ Block | Pocleraicfe, Weed

I Sivess
APPLICANT/PROJECT MANAGER'S INFORMATION (Primary contact for the project): J) » cbn pa_,('\(/ pb\a'g/ I
Name 6 "]rv‘f_C' P/ﬁ"fcxhﬁ/}" a“ﬂﬁ@(c? E-mail Wﬂ(’(f_ 2 ! (a v ‘ﬂ’\ S*Z?LL’C&”_X @M

Street Address /0/?‘7 §£. f[m PR+
oty (il .S‘fa]')}m f state TN  Zipcode 184S

Fi

Phone Number‘ ,776 %’C)O - Fax’Num\ber 776 "5-882_

PROPERTY OWNER'S, INFORMATION (Please attach an additional sheet for multiple owners):
\I\j\ot—bw\_‘

Name ch "I artvéjcum —— Emall d\%@k@@@eﬂtﬂj (om
[(bom_

Street Address /2.43 ( S(d lbfi-

City ( &;Me?L_S ” State Tx Zip Code 7) J4o

Phone Number &7(,4 L‘ O}?“’ Fax Number
Current zoning of subject property C" /
Action requested {eheck all that apply):
Setback variance [[] Appeal of Written Interpretation
[[] Parking variance [] Special Exception
\E_] Sign variance [] Drainage Variance
[] Lot dimension variance [] Other

Applicable ordinance section to vary from:

frfele 1 Seehwr 7.4 N 1. 1)
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GENERAL VARIANCE REQUEST

1. The following specific variation from the ordinance is requested:

Povmission Ay instotll 35 prlesign with S0 sefbackc instead of T0'Setback .

2. This variance is necessary due to the following special conditions:

Special Condition Definition: To justify a variance, the difficulty must be due to unigue circumstances involving
the particular property. The unique circumstances must be related to a physical characteristic of the property itself,
not to the owner's personal situation. This is because regardless of ownership, the variance will run with the land.

Example: A creek bisecting a lot, a smaller buildable area than is seen on surrounding lots, specimen trees.

Note: A cul-de-sac is a standard street layout in College Station. The shape of standard cul-de-sac lots are
generally not special conditions.

lent has Fhe antaue cituation of being Tocoded on a small ”1%66(22?""‘/} ¢ roadl

0ld Wellborr) whez’\ he needs o adu({rr»/ reach the main road wh signage
[gu?(//x)rn being vhe main road Wheve WIS Customers Yavel). To make his Sﬁ’u hon
move untawe, The feeder vad and wain voad. ave dimdedl oy « 1207 asewent

3. The unnecessary ﬁardship(s) involved by meeting the provisions of the ordinance other than financiaf hardship is/are: ﬁ)r 7Y

Hardship Definition: The inability to make reasonable use of the property in accord with the literal requirements (a“md&
of the law. The hardship must be a direct result of the special condition. '}(MC/K

Example: A hardship of a creek bisecting a lot could be the reduction of the buildable area on the lot, when
compared to neighboring properties.

“Jhe presence of Yhe cailwad easement dchally Sets his /_)}’l)pg,r'*\/

line. (80 feet ofF-Yhe main highwaty, Making it AfFicu - R customers

-y tocote—thabusnesS—ofd— — Fre—20vapreo el

4. The follivﬂng alternatives to the requested variance are possible: OL“OWQ \H’L} 51‘qﬂ "‘D 5&, 'IUS+ ‘Fa(
llowing a (owter oI Sian 10 be oo Lacie on T lentgn

s 2 Zf M Ge POt Sg plac A fher La on e Fﬁrwb?u* y

Pt i

5. This variance will not be contrary to the public interest by virtue of t‘he following facts: ) a \/EE‘Q/
GUNTZSS Wrnwwvwrs776M7\"“ ctevs A SN BV are M{ing 7o U,@{\{Qqﬂ
(1cofe thie busmess darly. Signage 1S very athachve, N buth
A e fnture — deorelopiner = of Fhis proper 1y ol it
inprove. He c/"7LV’s ome-m/( athvacine re.?f. i R

The applicant has prepared this application and certifies that the facts stated herein and exhibits attached hereto are
true, correct, and complete. IF THIS APPLICATION IS FILED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF THE
PROPERTY, this application must be accompanied by a power of attorney statement from the owner. If there is
more than one owner, all owners must sign the application or the power of attorney. If the owner is a company, the
application must be agcompanied by proof of authority for the company's representative to sign the application on its

behalf. .
/ Griwannl Jpviioer

fa - 2o ¥ 9
Sign andtile — 7 Date / /
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Cr1Yy OF COLLEGE STATION

VARIANCE REQUEST
FOR
2541 Earl Rudder Freeway South

REQUEST: A variance of 30 feet to the allowable low profile sign height and a
225 square foot variance to the allowable low profile sign area.

LOCATION: 2541 Earl Rudder Freeway South

APPLICANT: Reverend Father Edwin Kagoo

PROPERTY OWNER: Diocese of Austin

PROJECT MANAGER: Teresa Rogers, Staff Planner

trogers@cstx.gov
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial.

BACKGROUND: The front portion of the subject property is zoned R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) and the rear portion is zoned A-O (Agricultural Open). The site is currently
developed as the St. Thomas Aquinas church. The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO)
allows a place of worship in any zoning district. However, when non-residential uses are located
in residential zoning districts, stricter sign regulations apply. Given the residential zoning on the
subject property, the UDO allows a low profile sign. Low profile signs are limited to four feet in
height and 60 square feet in area. The applicant is requesting a freestanding sign 34 feet in
height and 285 square feet in area. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance to the
UDO Section 7.4.X, Signs for Permitted Non-residential Uses in Residential or
Agricultural Districts to allow a 30 foot variance to the maximum sign height and a 225
square foot variance to the maximum sign area.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE SECTION: Section 7.5.X, Signs for Permitted Non-residential
Uses in Residential or Agricultural Districts and also Section 7.5.F Sign Standards

ORDINANCE INTENT: The purpose of the City’s sign regulations is to establish clear and
unambiguous regulations pertaining to signs in the City of College Station and to promote an
attractive community, foster traffic safety, and enhance the effective communication and
exchange of ideas and commercial information. The UDO seeks to provide a reasonable
balance between the right of a person to identify his or her business or activity and the rights of

Zoning Board of Adjustment Page 1 of 7
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the public to be protected against visual discord and safety hazards that result from the
unrestricted proliferation, location, and construction of signs.
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NOTIFICATIONS

Advertised Board Hearing Date:

December 4, 2012

The following neighborhood organizations that are registered with the City of College Station’s
Neighborhood Services have received a courtesy letter of notification of this public hearing:

N/A

Property owner notices mailed: Ten.
None as of date of Staff Report.

Contacts in support:

Contacts in opposition:

Inquiry contacts:

None as of date of Staff Report.

None as of date of Staff Report.

ZONING AND LAND USES

Direction

Zoning

Land Use

Subject Property

R-1 Single-Family Residential and
A-O Agricultural Open

Place of Worship

North M-1 Light Industrial Light Industrial and Scientific Testing
South R-1 Single-Family Residential Single-family residential

East R-1 Single-Family Residential Single-family residential

West R-1 Single-Family Residential Across Earl Rudder Freeway South (SH

6) is undeveloped.

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
1. Frontage: Approximately 471feet of frontage on Earl Rudder Freeway South (SH 6).

2. Access: Access to the subject property is from the frontage road of Earl Rudder Freeway
South (SH 6) and North Forest Parkway.

3. Topography and vegetation: The site is relatively flat and has little to no vegetation.

4. Floodplain: The subject property is not located within FEMA regulated flood plain.

REVIEW CRITERIA

1. Extraordinary conditions: That there are extraordinary or special conditions affecting
the land involved such that strict application of the provisions of the UDO will deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

The applicant has stated that current R-1 (Single-Family) zoning on the property doesn't
allow for a freestanding sign of required height and size for adequate visibility given the
church’s location on State Highway 6. In Staff's opinion, the applicant has not provided
evidence that a special condition exists on the property such that the strict applications

Zoning Board of Adjustment
December 4, 2012
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of the provisions of the UDO would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the
property.

2. Enjoyment of a substantial property right: That the variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant.

This variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant. The current zoning allows low profile signage.

3. Substantial detriment: That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in
administering this UDO.

The granting of this variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or injurious to other property in the area. However, it is contrary to the
provisions of the UDO.

4. Subdivision: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the
orderly subdivision of land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this UDO.

The granting of this variance would not have the effect of preventing the orderly
subdivision of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of the UDO.

5. Flood hazard protection: That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of
preventing flood hazard protection in accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and
Improvements.

The granting of this variance will not have the effect of preventing flood hazard
protection in accordance with Article 8, Subdivision Design and Improvements.

6. Other property: That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity.

All non-residential uses permitted in residentially-zoned districts are required to abide by
the same standards outlined in Section 7.5.X. of the UDO.

7. Hardships: That the hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.

It is Staff's opinion that a hardship does not exist on the subject property. The church is
permitted to utilize the allotted low profile signage or pursue a non-residential zoning for
the property.

8. Comprehensive Plan: That the granting of the variance would not substantially conflict
with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of this UDO.

The granting of this variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan
but does conflict with the provisions of the UDO in that it does not protect the public’s
right to be protected against visible discord and safety hazards that result from the
unrestricted proliferation, location, and construction of signs.
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9. Utilization: That because of these conditions, the application of the UDO to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property.

The application of the UDO standards to this particular piece of property does not
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the applicant in the utilization of the property. In fact, the
site is currently developed and utilizes a low profile sign.

ALTERNATIVES

The applicant has not proposed any alternatives to the granting of the variance requests.
However, the applicant could pursue a rezoning to a commercial zoning district in accordance
with the Comprehensive Plan. In addition to allowing a free standing sign by right, a commercial
zoning district would allow attached signs and directional traffic control signs for the
development.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends denial of the variance request. In staff’'s opinion the applicant has failed to
demonstrate that a special condition or hardship exists in this case.

SUPPORTING MATERIALS
1. Application
2. Applicant’s Exhibits
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b CASE NZ)R FFI(}:gSEgL{q
* DATE SUBMITTED: ]0 1O |

TIME: i
Crty oF COLLEGE STATION _ ) Oﬂ
Home of Texas AGM University® STAFF: \

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

y

/ MINIMUM SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:
[U/ 5350 Zoning Board of Adjustment Application Fee.

[} Application completed in full. This application form provided by the City of College Station must be used
and may not be adjusted or altered. Please attach pages if additional information is provided.

[] Additional materials may be required of the applicant such as site plans, elevation drawings, sign details,
and floor plans. The applicant shall be informed of any extra materials required.

Date of Optional Preapplication Conference None
ADDRESS 2541 Earl Rudder Frwy., South, College Station, TX 77845

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Lot, Block, Subdivision) Lord's Acres Lot 2

APPLICANT/PROJECT MANAGER'S INFORMATION (Primary contact for the project):

Name Rev. Fr. Edwin Kagoo E-mail Pastor@stabcs.org

Street Address 2541 Earl Rudder Fewy., South

city College Station State Texas Zip Code 77845
Phone Number 979-693-6994 Fax Number 979-260-4502

PROPERTY OWNER'S INFORMATION (Please attach an additional sheet for multiple owners):

Name Diocese of Austin e-mail Plam = widpr @ Quehndiocea .

Street Address 6225 HIghWay 290 EaSt m
City Austin State Texas Zip Code 78723 g“
Phone Number 572-949-2400 Fax Number

Current zoning of subject property R-7

Action requested (check all that apply):

[] Setback variance Appeal of Written Interpretation
[] Parking variance Special Exception
Sign variance Drainage Variance

Other

ogn

[] Lot dimension variance

Applicable ordinance section to vary from;

7.4X Signs for Permitted Non-residential Uses in Residential or Agricultural Districts.
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GENERAL VARIANCE REQUEST

1. The following specific variation from the ordinance is requested:

Variance to allow a freestanding sign in a current R-1 zone area. The sign shall have a maximum sign area of 285
sf and sign height of 29 ft and and overall height of 34 ft. The sign sel-back distance shall be 75 ft from the street.

2. This variance is necessary due to the following special conditions:

Special Condition Definition: To justify a variance, the difficulty must be due to unique circumstances involving
the particular property. The unique circumstances must be related to a physical characteristic of the property itself,
not to the owner's personal situation. This is because regardless of ownership, the variance will run with the land.

Example: A creek bisecting a lot, a smaller buildable area than is seen on surrounding lots, specimen trees.

Note: A cul-de-sac is a standard street layout in College Station. The shape of standard cul-de-sac lots are
generally not special conditions.

Current R-1 zoning doesn't allow for freestanding sign of the required height and size for adequate visibility given the
church is located on State Highway 6.

3. The unnecessary hardship(s) involved by meeting the provisions of the ordinance other than financial hardship is/are;
Hardship Definition: The inability to make reasonable use of the property in accord with the literal requirements
of the law. The hardship must be a direct result of the special condition.

Example: A hardship of a creek bisecting a lot could be the reduction of the buildable area on the lot, when
compared to neighboring properties.

Inadequate visibility of sign that denotes church name, address, denomination and upcoming events. Visibility
hardship has an adverse effect on current parishioners, future parishioners and visitors.

4. The following alternatives to the requested variance are possible:

There are no other viable sign options given current zoning.

5. This variance will not be contrary to the public interest by virtue of the following facts:

Monument sign will be consistent with other churches and businesses located on State Highway 6.

The applicant has prepared this application and cetlifies that the facts stated herein and exhibits attached herefo are
true, correct, and complete. IF THIS APPLICATION IS FILED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF THE
PROPERTY, this application must be accompanied by a power of attorney statement from the owner. If there is
more than one owner, all owners must sign the application or the power of attorney. If the owner is a company, the
application must be accompanied by proof of authority for the company's representative to sign the application on its

behalf.
) - 0 }ozft?.

Signature and titte—— Y Date
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